3. Accumulated Depreciation 81,945
4. Deferred Income Tax Assets 9,792
5 Acc. Deferred Inc. Taxes-Property (123,767)
6 ADIT - Other 1,253
7 Allocated BHSC ADIT and EDIT 18,242

Operating Income Adjustments
8. Residential Revenue (210,166)
9. Weather Normalization Adjustment (399,127)

10. Salary and Wage Expense (600,151)
11. Incentive Compensation Expense (943,164)
12. Payroll Tax Expense (124,551)
13. Salary and Wage Expense - BHSC (356,780)
14. Pension and OPEB Expense (205,012)
15. Amortization of Pension Tracker 4,079
16. Uncollectible Expense (66,422)
17. Rate Case Expense (150,000)
18. Data Improvement Integrity Program (52,065)
19. Research and Development Expens (58,184)
20. Meals and Entertainment Expense (56,660)
21. Payment Fee Expense (46,353)
22. Depreciation Expense 242,223
23. Interest Synchronization (59,129)

24. Revenue Multiplier 37,946

25. Total Recommended Adjustments ($4,372,732)

26. Company Claim 10,199,943

27. Recommended Revenue Requireme  $5,827,211

Appendix B
Schedule ACC-30

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $52,260,734 $613,287 $52,874,021 $5,827,211 $58,701,232

2. Operating Expenses 27,054,450 (2,526,718) 24,527,732 37,947 24,565,679
3. Depreciation and Amortization 10,019,048 242,223 10,261,271 0 10,261,271
4. Taxes Other Than Income 6,373,210 (124,551) 6,248,659 0 6,248,659

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $8,814,026 $3,022,333 $11,836,359 $5,789,265 $17,625,623

6. Interest Expense 4,468,553 222,438 4,690,991 4,690,991

7. Taxable Income $4,345,473 $2,799,895 $7,145,368 $5,789,265 $12,934,632

8. Income Taxes @ 21.00% 633,169 587,978 1,221,147 1,215,746 2,436,892

9. Operating Income $8,180,857 $2,434,355 $10,615,212 $4,573,519 $15,188,731

10. Rate Base $230,337,779 $239,948,387 $239,948,387

11. Rate of Return 3.55% 4.42% 6.33%

APPENDIXC

REFERENCED DATA REQUESTS

CURB-25

CURB-26

CURB-27

CURB-28

CURB-33

CURB-63*

CURB-70

CURB-80

KCC-160*

KCC-163 (Supplement)

KCC-169

KCC-175

KCC-177

KCC-178

KCC-184

KCC-196*

KCC-213 (Supplement)

KCC-219*

KCC-230

* Voluminous - does not include all attachments

* * Does not include Confidential attachments

BLACK HILLS/ KANSAS GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC
d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY

DOCKET NO. 21-BHCG-418-RTS
CITIZEN'S UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD

DATE OF REQUEST: